

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MOJO NICHOLS, SUSAN BREWSTER,
DUANE DEA, MARYANNE DERACLEO,
KAREN KELLY, REBECCA RICHARDS,
JENNIFER SELLERS, and STACY
SPENCER,

No. 20 Civ. 3677 (KHP)

*Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

NOOM, INC., ARTEM PETAKOV, and JOHN
DOES 1 TO 5,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND RELATED RELIEF**

WITTELS MCINTURFF PALIKOVIC

Steven L. Wittels
J. Burkett McInturff
Tiasha Palikovic
Steven D. Cohen
Ethan D. Roman
Jessica L. Hunter
18 HALF MILE ROAD
ARMONK, NEW YORK 10504
Telephone: (914) 319-9945
Facsimile: (914) 273-2563
slw@wittelslaw.com
jbm@wittelslaw.com
tpalikovic@wittelslaw.com
sdc@wittelslaw.com
edr@wittelslaw.com
jlh@wittelslaw.com

Dated: February 11, 2022

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

A. Factual Allegations and Plaintiffs’ Pre-Suit Investigation..... 2

B. Litigation and Settlement Negotiations 3

II. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS 6

A. Eligible Class Members 6

B. The Settlement Amount and Allocation Plan 7

C. Business Practice Changes..... 8

D. Mutual Releases 10

E. The Settlement Administrator 10

III. RULE 23 CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE AND NOTICE PLAN 11

IV. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS WARRANTED 13

A. Adequacy of Representation: Both Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Are Zealous and Qualified Advocates for the Class..... 15

B. Presence of Arm’s Length Negotiations: The Parties’ Vigorous Negotiations Were Arm’s Length at All Times 17

C. Adequate Relief for the Class: The Settlement Amount Is Substantial, Even Considering the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation..... 18

1. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long (*Grinnell* Factor 1) 18

2. Plaintiffs Face Real Risks if the Case Proceeds (*Grinnell* Factors 4 to 6) ... 19

D. Effectiveness of the Proposed Method of Distributing Relief: A Simple Claims Process and a Fair Allocation Plan 21

E. The Terms of Any Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees: Class Counsel’s Fee and Expense Request is Well Within the Norms of this Circuit..... 23

F.	Equitable Treatment of Class Members Relative to One Another: The Parties’ Allocation Plan Correlates with Alleged Damages and is Reasonable	27
G.	The Remaining <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Demonstrate That the Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	27
1.	The Reaction of the Class (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 2).....	27
2.	Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Resolve the Case Responsibly (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3).....	28
3.	Although Defendants Likely Could Withstand a Greater Judgment, That Does Not Suggest the Settlement is Unfair (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 7)	28
4.	The Settlement Amount Is Substantial, Even Considering the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 8 and 9).....	28
V.	THE RULE 23 CLASS SHOULD BE CONDITIONALLY CERTIFIED	30
A.	Numerosity.....	32
B.	Commonality	32
C.	Typicality	33
D.	Adequacy	33
E.	Certification is Proper Under Rule 23(b).....	34
1.	Common Questions Predominate	34
2.	A Class Action Is a Superior Mechanism for Adjudicating Claims.....	35
VI.	PLAINTIFFS’ LEAD COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED CLASS COUNSEL	36
VII.	THE NOTICE PLAN EXCEEDS THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	34, 35
<i>Azogue v. 16 for 8 Hospitality LLC</i> No. 13 Civ. 7899 (TPG), 2016 WL 4411422 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2016)	25
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Grp. 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	26
<i>Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co.</i> No. 15 Civ. 2062 (TWP) (MPB), 2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019).....	24
<i>Bryant v. Potbelly Sandwich Works</i> No. 17 Civ. 7638 (CM) (HBP), 2020 WL 563804 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2020)	18
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l., Inc.</i> 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Ceka v. PBM/CMSI Inc.</i> No. 12 Civ. 1711 (DAB), 2014 WL 6812127 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2014).....	17
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> No. 15 MD 02631 (CM) (SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	13, 22, 28, 38
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14, 29
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18, 28
<i>de Lacour v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> 338 F.R.D. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	34, 35, 36

Delijanin v. Wolfgang’s Steakhouse Inc.
 No. 18 Civ. 7854 (LJL) (KHP), 2021 WL 535635 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 12, 2021)..... 19, 20, 28

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG
 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 13

Dial Corp. v. News Corp.
 314 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 16

Emeterio v. A&P Rest. Corp.
 No. 20 Civ. 970 (KHP), 2022 WL 274007 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2022) *passim*

Famular v. Whirlpool Corp.
 No. 16 Civ. 944 (VB), 2019 WL 1254882 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019)..... 35

Ferrick v. Spotify USA Inc.
 No. 16 Civ. 8412 (AJN), 2018 WL 2324076 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2018) 10

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.
 No. 14 Civ. 8714 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) 10, 24

FTC v. Age of Learning, Inc.
 No. 20 Civ. 7996, ECF No. 4-1 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2020)..... 30

FTC v. Bunzai Media Grp., Inc.
 No. 15 Civ. 4527 (GW) (PLA), ECF No. 676 (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2018) 30

FTC v. Triangle Media Corp.
 No. 18 Civ. 1388 (LAB), ECF Nos. 126–27 (S.D. Cal. May 30, 2019)..... 30

FTC v. Wilms
 No. 11 Civ. 828 (MP), ECF No. 117 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 6, 2012) 30

FTC v. XXL Impressions LLC
 No. 17 Civ. 67 (NT), ECF No. 42 (D. Me. Sept. 13, 2017)..... 30

Fteja v. Nusret New York LLC
 No. 19 Civ. 429, 2020 WL 1915325 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2020)..... 31

George v. Shamrock Saloon II, LLC
 No. 17 Civ. 6663 (RA) (HBP), 2019 WL 8106153 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2019)..... 36

George v. Shamrock Saloon II, LLC
 No. 17 Civ. 6663 (RA) (HBP), 2020 WL 133621 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2020) 36

George v. Shamrock Saloon II, LLC
 No. 17 Civ. 6663 (RA) (SLC), 2021 WL 3188314 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2021)..... 33, 38

Goldemberg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc.
 317 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 33

Gonzalez v. PB Hudson LLC
 No. 17 Civ. 2010 (VSB), 2018 WL 11255318 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2018) 13

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman
 No. 15 Civ. 7192 (CM), 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) 17, 20, 30

Habelito v. Guthy-Renker
 No. BC499558 (Sup. Ct. Los Angeles Cty. Feb. 1, 2017) 30

Haddock v. Nationwide Financial Servcs, Inc.
 No. 01 Civ. 1552 (SRU) (WIG), ECF No. 601 (D. Conn. Apr. 9, 2015) 25

In re Allergan PLC Sec. Litig.
 No. 18 Civ. 12089 (CM) (GWG), 2021 WL 4077942 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2021) 33

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.
 No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 19

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.
 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 18

In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.
 No. 01 MD 1413 (JGK), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26538 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2003)..... 25

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.
 No. 01 MDL 1409 (WHP), 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)..... 29

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.
 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 20, 28

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.
 No. 02 Civ. 3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) 26

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 26

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.
 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... *passim*

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.
 No. 19 Civ. 1704 (JSR), 2019 WL 6842332 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 29

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 25

In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.
 No. 12 Civ. 2548 (VSB), 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019)..... 25

In re Kind LLC “Healthy and All Nat.” Litig.
 337 F.R.D. 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 34, 35, 36

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.
 327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 15

In re Lumber Liq. Chinese-Mfd. Flooring Prods. Mktg., Sales Prac. & Prods. Liab. Litig.
 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 27

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.
 462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 20

In re Painewebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 20, 29

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 15, 27

In re Restasis Antitrust Litig.
 No. 18 MD 2819 (NG) (LB), 2020 WL 6193857 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2020) 25

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.
 No. 16 Civ. 06728 (CM) (SDA), 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 29

In re U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litig.
 No. 3:07-md-1894 (AWT), ECF No. 521 (D. Conn. Dec. 9, 2014) 25

In re Visa Check/Master Money Antitrust Litig.
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 34, 35

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.
 No. 08 WP 65000 (CAB), 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016) 27

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 22

Jackson v. Bloomberg, L.P.
 298 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 15

King v. Bumble Trading Inc.
 No. 18 Civ. 6868 (NC), ECF No. 108-1 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2020) 30

Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.
 No. 18 Civ. 5480, 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021) *passim*

Marisol A. v. Giuliani
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 32

Mayhew v. KAS Direct, LLC
 No. 16 Civ. 6981 (VB), 2018 WL 3122059 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018)..... 32

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.
 569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008) 24

Med. Soc’y of the State of N.Y. v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.
 No. 16 Civ. 5265 (JPO), 2021 WL 4263717 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2021)..... 20

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.
 No. 07 Civ. 1358 (KBF), ECF No. 426 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2018)..... 25

Pearlstein v. BlackBerry, Ltd.
 No. 13 Civ. 7060 (CM), 2021 WL 253453 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2021) 35

Puddu v. 6D Global Techs., Inc.
 No. 15 Civ. 8061 (AJN), 2021 WL 1910656 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2021)..... 17, 19, 23, 29

Quow v. Accurate Mech. Inc.
 No. 15 Civ. 09852, 2018 WL 3368673 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2018)..... 19, 21, 28

Robidoux v. Celani
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 33

Santiago v. Rivka, Inc.
 No. 15 Civ. 9184 (JLC), 2017 WL 11566946 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2017) 25

Sykes v. Harris
 No. 09 Civ 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016)..... 24

Tennille v. W. Union Co.
 No. 09 Civ. 938 (MSK) (KMT), 2013 WL 6920449 (D. Colo. Dec. 31, 2013) 24

Villella v. Chem. & Mining Co. of Chile, Inc.
 333 F.R.D. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 33

Wagner v. NutraSweet Co.
 95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 33

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 32

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 30

Williamson v. McAfee, Inc.
 No. 14 Civ. 158 (EJD), ECF No. 114 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2017) 30

Zivkovic v. Laura Christy LLC
 329 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 15, 32, 34

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 8403..... 5

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17600 *et seq.* 2

N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 349 2, 4

Other Authorities

F.T.C., *Consumers and Class Actions: A Retrospective and Analysis of Settlement Campaigns*,
 (Sept. 2019)..... 21

Federal Judicial Center, *Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges*, 3d. Ed.
 (2010) 24

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23..... *passim*

Treatises

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002)..... 11, 13, 31
